

Order Below Exh.04 In Anticipatory Bail.Appln.No.17 of 2026

Vinayak Ashok Sangaonkar

Vs.

State of Maharashtra

Through Chandgad Police Station

1. The present anticipatory bail application is moved by applicant/accused is facing allegations of cheating in the name trading to the twin of Rs.25 lakh to the first informant along with other accused Rajendra Shivaji Gundap. The accused Rajendra Shivaji Gundap is arrested and is at present in police custody in connection with Crime No.59/2026, registered with Chandgad Police Station, on 11/03/2026. The present applicant/accused filed main Anticipatory Bail Application alleging that he is not connected with present crime. He is not benefited by said transactions which allegedly took place between the accused No.1 and first informant.

2. Investigating Officer present. APP also present. The hearing is conducted on interim anticipatory bail application. The Investigating Officer has submitted that, the present applicant/accused is not co-operating the investigating machinery and he has not produced his bank details and other documentary evidence inspite of serving of notice. Therefore, the learned Counsel representing the accused Smt. Manisha Kanade submitted at bar that, the applicant/accused will co-operate and attend the police station as and when required by the Investigating Officer and will produced all the documentary evidence connected with the present crime without any further hearing. Hence, in view of submission by her present interim anticipatory bail application needs to be allowed.

Hence, the following order.

ORDER

- 1) The Interim Anticipatory Bail Application (Exh.4) is allowed.
- 2) In the event of arrest of applicant accused Vinayak Ashok Sangaonkar in connection with Crime No.59/2026, registered with Chandgad Police Station, for the offence punishable under section 420 read with 34 of the Indian Penal Code, he shall be released on bail on execution of P.B. & S.B. of Rs.50,000/- till further orders.
- 3) The applicant/accused shall attend the police station daily and shall co-operate Investigating Officer in the investigation and produce the documents which are required by the Investigating Officer.

Gadhinglaj.

Date : 17/03/2026.

(M.A. Shinde)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Gadhinglaj.